1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: S2/4/99	
2	82nd General Assembly	A Bill	Act 306 of 1999
3	Regular Session, 1999		HOUSE BILL 1177
4			
5	By: Representatives Booker, Salmon, Bevis, Hickinbotham, Morris, Oglesby, M. Steele, Carson, Shoffner		
6	Dees, T. Thomas, King, Napper, Davis, Prater, Lancaster, Hunt, M. Smith, Files, Bookout, R. Smith,		
7	Milligan, Gipson, Trammell, Kidd, Duggar, Horn, Ferrell, Weaver, Harris, Agee, Willis, Elliott, Wilkins,		
8	Judy, W. Walker, Cook, Magnus, J. Lewellen, C. Johnson, White, Eason, Hendren, Bennett, T. Smith,		
9	Hale, Biggs, Simmons, Pappas, Milum, Jones, Bledsoe, L. Thomas, Green, House, Glover, G. Jeffress,		
10	Seawel, Bush, Bond, French, Womack, Vess, J. Jeffress, Lynn, P. Malone, Parks, Sheppard, Courtway,		
11	Jacobs, Cleveland, Faris, Rackley, Wilkinson, Taylor, Haak, Scrimshire, Ferguson, Minton, Ammons,		
12	Broadway, Lendall, Wood, Teague, Angel, Allison, Buchanan, Creekmore, Gillespie, Gullett, Hathorn,		
13	Hausam, Laverty, Luker, Madison, Rodgers, Simon, T. Steele, B. Johnson		
14	By: Senators Edwards, Argue, Bearden, Beebe, Bisbee, Bradford, Brown, Canada, Critcher, DeLay,		
15	Dowd, Everett, Fitch, Gordon, Gwatney, Harriman, Hill, Hoofman, Hopkins, Hunter, Kennedy, B.		
16	Lewellen, Mahony, D. Malone, Riggs, Roebuck, Ross, Russ, Scott, K. Smith, B. Walker, Walters,		
17	Webb, Wislon, Wooldridge		
18			
19			
20	For An Act To Be Entitled		
21	"AN ACT TO PROVIDE THAT THE ARKANSAS GENERAL ASSEMBLY		
22	SHALL NOT MEET ON THE THIRD MONDAY IN JANUARY IN		
23	RESPECT TO DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. AND IN		
24	OBSERVANCE OF HIS BIRTHDAY."		
25			
26		Subtitle	
27	"AN AC	T TO PROVIDE THAT THE ARKANSAS	
28	GENERAI	L ASSEMBLY SHALL NOT MEET ON T	THE
29	THI RD 1	MONDAY IN JANUARY IN RESPECT T	TO
30	DR. MAI	RTIN LUTHER KING, JR. AND IN	
31	OBSERVA	ANCE OF HIS BIRTHDAY "	
32			
33			
34	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GEN	IERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF	ARKANSAS:
35			
36	SECTION 1 In res	spect to Dr. Martin Luther Kin	g. Jr and in observance

RR\$102 0118990322. RR\$102

As Engrossed: S2/4/99 HB1177

1	of his birthday, neither the Arkansas House of Representatives nor the			
2	Arkansas Senate shall convene in session nor shall any of their committees			
3	meet on the third Monday in January.			
4				
5	SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature			
6	are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code			
7	Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.			
8				
9	SECTION 3. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to			
10	any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect			
11	other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without			
12	the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this			
13	act are declared to be severable.			
14				
15	SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are			
16	hereby repealed.			
17				
18				
19	APPROVED: 2/25/99			
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				
26				
27				
28				
29				
30				
31				
32				
33				
34				
35				
36				

2